

2019

Pohjolan Voima
Financial Statements



Contents

Financial Statements for 2009	3
Profit and Loss Account	3
Balance Sheet	4
Cash Flow Statement	5
Accounting Principles	6
Notes to the Profit and Loss Account	9
Notes to the Balance Sheet	12
Shares and Holdings	25
Proposal of the Board of Directors for recording the financial result	26
Auditor's report	27

Financial Statements for 2009

Profit and Loss Account

Eur 1 000 • 1 Jan–31 Dec		Group		Parent Company	
		2009	2008	2009	2008
Turnover	(1)	988 094	919 005	560 740	509 786
Production for own use		30 151	29 338	-	-
Other operating income	(2)	22 450	29 135	2 458	1 917
Raw materials and services	(3)	-610 563	-569 583	-268 148	-244 090
Personnel expenses	(4)	-80 181	-78 156	-9 163	-7 986
Depreciation and impairment	(5)	-142 450	-87 306	-44 144	-985
Other operating expenses	(6)	-252 280	-255 354	-281 980	-251 040
Share of associated companies' profits or losses		5 192	7 576	-	-
Operating profit or loss		-39 587	-5 346	-40 237	7 602
Financial income and expenses	(7)	-40 377	-47 980	-8 665	-15 204
Profit or loss before appropriations and taxes		-79 964	-53 326	-48 902	-7 602
Appropriations					
Increase (+) or decrease (-) in depreciation difference			-	271	83
Income taxes	(8)	9 193	14 132	-13	-87
Minority interest		11 518	11 574	-	-
Profit or loss for the financial year		-59 253	-27 620	-48 644	-7 606

Balance Sheet

Eur 1 000 • 31 Dec	Group		Parent Company	
	2009	2008	2009	2008
ASSETS				
Non-current assets				
Intangible assets (9)	39 329	53 837	590	921
Tangible assets (10)	4 173 688	3 440 366	2 005	2 177
Investments (11)				
Holdings in Group companies	-	-	1 206 252	1 164 522
Other investments	503 199	475 078	290 593	305 892
	4 716 216	3 969 281	1 499 440	1 473 512
Current assets				
Inventories (12)	271 724	259 395	-	-
Non-current receivables (13)	9 515	8 789	6 693	7 789
Current receivables (14)	233 887	201 089	97 999	106 217
Securities included in liquid assets (15)	2 700	230 350	2 700	42 750
Cash and cash equivalents	189 921	58 982	83 195	55 071
	707 747	758 605	190 587	211 827
	5 423 963	4 727 887	1 690 027	1 685 339
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
Shareholders' equity (16)				
Share capital	61 089	60 327	61 089	60 327
Share premium	387 663	387 663	384 194	384 194
Contingency reserve	547	547	547	547
Revaluation reserve	218 644	218 644	218 644	218 644
Reserve for invested non-restricted equity	101 828	77 229	101 828	77 229
Retained earnings	60 056	87 677	24 885	32 491
Profit or loss for the financial year	-59 253	-27 620	-48 644	-7 606
	770 574	804 467	742 543	765 826
Minority interest	382 340	343 595	-	-
Accumulated appropriations				
Depreciation difference	-	-	855	1 126
Obligatory provisions				
Other provisions (17)	493	539		
Liabilities				
Deferred tax liability (18)	61 016	70 244	-	-
Non-current liabilities (19)	3 311 463	2 616 156	696 511	695 192
Current liabilities (20)	898 077	892 886	250 118	223 195
	4 270 555	3 579 286	946 629	918 387
	5 423 963	4 727 887	1 690 027	1 685 339

Cash Flow Statement

Eur 1 000	Group		Parent Company	
	2009	2008	2009	2008
Cash flow from operating activities				
Operating profit or loss	-39 587	-5 346	-40 237	7 602
Adjustments to operating profit or loss	1) 136 960	69 593	44 045	850
Change in net working capital	2) -42 475	-55 176	6 918	1 467
Interest paid	-45 726	-49 847	-33 603	-27 795
Interest received	20 521	15 218	13 080	17 975
Dividends received	2 199	2 993	1 684	1 800
Other financial items	-17 040	493	-294	-221
Income taxes	-36	-4	-29	-
Net cash flow from operating activities	14 816	-22 075	-8 436	1 677
Investments				
Acquisition of subsidiaries	-	-943	-85 592	-95 564
Acquisition of other shares	-11	-487	-	-258
Investments in tangible and intangible assets	-898 132	-786 985	-232	-1 232
Investment subsidies obtained	-	4 817	-	-
Divestment of shares	432	10 564	-	-
Proceeds from sales of tangible and intangible assets	15 698	89 796	162	488
Increase (-) or decrease (+) in loan receivables	-24 762	-20 287	15 300	-9 700
Net cash flow from investment activities	-906 774	-703 525	-70 362	-106 266
Cash flow from financing activities				
Withdrawals of non-current loans	1 433 029	1 130 804	41 320	328 808
Repayment of non-current loans	-735 832	-108 722	-40 000	-103 500
Increase (-) or decrease (+) in interest-bearing receivables	1 097	5 143	1 097	5 169
Increase (+) or decrease (-) in current non-interest-bearing liabilities	21 330	-192 187	38 995	-66 769
Share issue	75 625	85 371	25 360	37 382
Net cash flow from financing activities	795 248	920 408	66 772	201 091
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	-96 710	194 807	-12 026	96 501
Cash transferred in subsidiary mergers	-	-	100	-
Cash and cash equivalents on 1 Jan	289 332	94 525	97 821	1 320
Cash and cash equivalents on 31 Dec	192 621	289 332	85 895	97 821
1) Adjustments to operating profit or loss				
Depreciation and impairment	142 450	87 306	44 144	985
Gains (+) or losses (-) from sales of non-current assets	-298	-10 136	-99	-135
Share of associated companies' profits or losses	-5 192	-7 576	-	-
	136 960	69 593	44 045	850
2) Change in net working capital				
Increase (-) or decrease (+) in inventories	-12 329	-51 453	-	-
Increase (-) or decrease (+) in non-interest-bearing receivables	-31 860	-37 121	7 505	-22 902
Increase (+) or decrease (-) in current non-interest-bearing liabilities	1 759	34 133	-587	24 368
Change in provisions	-46	-736	-	-
	-42 475	-55 176	6 918	1 467

Accounting Principles

Consolidation principles

Pohjolan Voima Oy (Business ID 0210161-4, Helsinki) is the parent company of the Pohjolan Voima Group.

The consolidated financial statements include, in addition to the parent company, the companies in which the parent company holds more than half of the voting rights, either directly or indirectly, or companies over which it otherwise exercises a dominant influence, in accordance with Chapter 1, Sections 5 and 6 of the Accounting Act.

The Powest Group is an exception to the above. It has not been included in the consolidated financial statements since Pohjolan Voima only holds series K shares in its parent company, and these are not entitled to any dividend.

Subsidiaries acquired during the financial year are included in the financial statements from the date of acquisition, while those sold are included up to the date of their sale.

Accounting principles in the consolidated financial statements

Mutual shareholdings

The consolidated financial statements have been compiled in accordance with the acquisition cost method. The price paid for energy-generating subsidiaries in excess of equity has been capitalised in full. This consolidation difference asset is depreciated according to the depreciation plan of the fixed asset item in question.

Inter-company transactions and margins

All transactions between Group companies, inter-company receivables and liabilities, margins on internal services and internal distribution of profits have been eliminated.

Minority interests

Minority interests have been excluded from the results for the financial year and the change in the depreciation difference, the consolidated shareholders' equity and the accumulated depreciation differences, and are shown as a separate item in the profit and loss account and balance sheet.

Depreciation difference

The depreciation difference has been divided between unrestricted shareholders' equity and deferred tax liability. The change in depreciation difference during the financial year

has been divided between the net profit or loss for the year and the change in deferred tax liability.

Associated companies

Associated companies have been consolidated using the equity method. The profit and loss account includes a portion of the result corresponding to the shareholding of the Group and the change in the depreciation difference of the associated companies less the tax liability. The value of shares shown in the balance sheet is the proportion of the shareholders' equity and accumulated depreciation difference less tax liability.

The profit or loss of the associated companies is shown in a separate item in the profit and loss account above operating profit.

Items in foreign currencies

The value of debts and receivables, as well as contingent liabilities, in foreign currencies has been adjusted to the exchange rate quoted by the European Central Bank on the closing date or to a contract rate. Foreign exchange gains and losses from the conversion of debts and receivables have been entered in the profit and loss account as exchange rate differences.

Non-current assets

Non-current assets have been entered in the balance sheet at their original acquisition cost less depreciation, according to plan and contributions received. Revaluation has been made on hydropower buildings and dam structures in 1992 and 1993, and these are included in the balance sheet values. The revaluations have not been depreciated.

Depreciation according to plan has been calculated according to the expected useful life.

Useful life has been defined as follows:

• hydropower plants	40–80 years
• nuclear power plants	10–61 years
• condensing power plants	25 years
• co-generation power plants	4–33 years
• wind turbines	10–20 years
• transmission lines	30 years
• other non-current assets	3–40 years

The depreciation plan also takes account of the annual utilisation of each plant.

Depreciable acquisition costs of power plants are considered to be write-downs and recognised as expenses if the future accrued earnings from the plants will be permanently smaller than depreciable acquisition costs. During the financial period 2009, a write-down has been recognised for two power plants. Due to high fuel costs, it is not foreseeable that the Mussalo gas-fired power plant (MU2) will have any further use other than as reserve capacity. As for the Nokia plant, the write-down is based on the transfer price agreed when the business operations were sold.

Inventories

Inventories have been valued at the original acquisition cost, including variable expenses due to acquisition and manufacture, according to the FIFO principle. If the probable acquisition cost is lower than the original acquisition cost on the closing date, the difference is not entered as an expense due to the at-cost principle.

Turnover

When calculating turnover, discounts and indirect taxes are deducted from sales revenues. Sales revenues are entered as income at the time of delivery.

Research and development expenditure

Research and development expenses connected with production operations have been entered as an expense during the year of their emergence.

Pension arrangements

Pension cover in the Group companies has been arranged with a Finnish insurance company.

Income tax

The estimated taxes corresponding to the results of Group companies for the financial year, adjustments to taxes in previous financial years, and changes in deferred tax liability are all entered as taxes. Deferred tax liability is calculated for the temporary difference between taxation and financial statements using the confirmed tax rate on the closing date.

Emission allowances

Acquired emissions allowances are recognised at cost and presented under intangible assets in the balance sheet. Emissions allowances obtained without consideration are off-balance sheet assets. An obligation concerning emissions allowances to be returned is recognised at the carrying amount of the emissions allowances held under current liabilities. If the amount of emission allowances is not sufficient to cover the realised emissions, a provision for the missing emissions allowances is included in the obligatory provisions at the market price of emissions allowances. Sales of emissions allowances are included in turnover (other sales) and emissions allowance expenses are recognised under materials and services.

In 2007, Pohjolan Voima Group made SWAP transactions of emissions allowances and emissions reductions in advance for the emissions trade period 2008–2012. The term “SWAP transaction” refers to the simultaneous sale of an

emissions allowance (EUA) and purchase of an emissions reduction (CER), i.e. trading a EUA unit for a corresponding number of CER units. In 2009, it was decided by the Group to cancel the advance SWAP positions by making corresponding but reversed transactions for the years 2010–2012.

Measurement of financial instruments

Securities included in liquid assets

Securities included in liquid assets consist of liquid units in investment funds with short-term interest and certificates of deposit of financial institutions. Securities included in liquid assets are measured at the original acquisition cost on the balance sheet. They are included in cash and cash equivalents in the cash flow statement

Handling of derivatives

The period of fixed interest rates applied to loans with floating interest rates has been prolonged through interest swaps as well as interest cap or floor agreements. The interest related to these agreements has been matched on an accrual basis in the accounts, shown as net sums under interest expenses. The premium part of interest options has been allocated over the duration of the options.

Derivative contracts, as well as their nominal and market values, have been specified in the Notes to the Accounts.

Exchange derivatives are forward contracts used to convert raw material purchases made in foreign currencies into euros. The exchange rate differences of derivatives have been recorded to adjust the corresponding acquisition costs.

Notes to the Profit and Loss Account

Eur 1 000	Group		Parent Company	
	2009	2008	2009	2008
(1) Turnover				
Sales of electricity produced	552 483	495 262	418 849	383 219
Sales of heat produced	173 860	155 398	135 127	121 361
Other sales	261 751	268 345	6 764	5 206
	988 094	919 005	560 740	509 786
(2) Other operating income				
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and other assets	327	10 203	58	135
Rental income	2 970	2 927	1 470	1 513
National reserve capacity remuneration	13 118	9 880	-	-
Other income	3 935	4 768	930	269
Electricity production subsidies	2 099	1 358	-	-
	22 450	29 135	2 458	1 917
(3) Total materials and services				
Fuels	247 183	247 003	-	-
Other raw materials, supplies and consumables	316 963	326 600	268 148	244 069
Purchases during the financial year	564 146	573 603	268 148	244 069
Change in inventories	-12 508	-52 998	-	-
External services	58 926	48 978	-	21
	610 563	569 583	268 148	244 090

Emissions allowances

	2009		2008	
	CO ₂ -tonnes	Eur 1000	CO ₂ -tonnes	Eur 1000
Emissions allowances obtained without consideration	2 791 251		2 416 977	
Total emissions from Group companies	3 466 375		2 789 661	
Emissions allowances held by Group companies	3 674 888		2 935 573	
Emissions allowances sold	686 273	11 700	843 935	18 880
Emissions allowances purchased	1 448 404	20 588	1 362 531	28 160

Notes to the Profit and Loss Account

Eur 1 000	Group		Parent Company	
	2009	2008	2009	2008
(4) Personnel expenses and average number of personnel				
Salaries and fees				
Board Members and CEO	1 804	1 675	919	878
Other salaries and wages	63 624	61 138	6 029	5 444
	65 428	62 814	6 948	6 322
Pension expenses	11 817	10 431	1 882	1 294
Other personnel-related expenses	2 936	4 912	333	370
	14 753	15 343	2 215	1 664
Total personnel expenses	80 181	78 156	9 163	7 986
Average number of personnel				
Salaried employees	903	888	81	76
Wage-earners	238	240	-	1
Total	1 141	1 128	81	77
The retirement age of Group company presidents, CEOs and certain other management members is 60-62 years, according to agreements made with them.				
(5) Depreciation and impairment				
Planned depreciation				
Intangible rights	199	122	-	-
Goodwill	50	55	-	-
Other capitalised long-term expenses	2 754	2 381	186	146
Buildings and constructions	17 430	15 120	43	42
Machinery and equipment	71 962	64 643	368	350
Other tangible assets	5 323	3 404	-	-
Impairment of non-current assets	44 733	1 582	43 100	-
Investments	-	-	447	447
	142 450	87 306	44 144	985
(6) Other operating expenses				
Purchases of energy	28 349	35 581	273 610	243 732
Share of associated companies' profits or losses	-5 192	-7 576	-	-
Repair, servicing and maintenance services	36 493	33 746	152	286
Rents	26 113	31 953	1 989	1 953
Real estate taxes	9 970	9 403	66	64
Other	151 356	144 673	6 163	5 005
	247 088	247 778	281 980	251 040
Auditor's fees				
PricewaterhouseCoopers Oy:				
Audit fees	292	283	92	85
Tax counselling	1	5	-	3
Auditor's statements	7	10	1	-
Other services	260	105	181	-
	560	404	274	88

Notes to the Profit and Loss Account

Eur 1 000	Group		Parent Company	
	2009	2008	2009	2008
(7) Financing income and expense				
Dividend income				
From associated companies	-	-	1 683	1 798
From others	516	1 194	1	2
	516	1 194	1 684	1 800
Interest income from non-current investments				
From Group companies	-	-	10 375	13 085
From associated companies	74	149	74	149
From others	7 858	13 761	117	268
	7 932	13 911	10 566	13 502
Other interest and financial income				
From Group companies	-	-	1 669	3 470
From associated companies	-	251	-	251
From others	6 908	4 410	77	976
	6 908	4 662	1 746	4 697
Total interest and financial income	14 840	18 572	12 312	18 199
Interest and other financial expenses				
To Group companies	-	-	-10 604	-19 509
To others	-55 733	-67 747	-12 057	-15 694
Total interest and financial expenses	-55 733	-67 747	-22 661	-35 203
Total financial income and expenses	-40 377	-47 980	-8 665	-15 204
The item Other interest and financial income includes exchange rate differences, net	-1	-170	-9	89
(8) Income taxes				
Taxes for the financial year	34	36	14	26
Taxes for the previous financial years	2	63	-1	61
Change in deferred tax liability	-9 229	-14 230	-	-
	-9 193	-14 132	13	87

Notes to the Balance Sheet

(9) Intangible Assets

Eur 1 000	Intangible rights	Other capitalised expenses	Pre-payments	Goodwill	Total
Group					
Acquisition cost on 1 Jan	32 152	65 803	116	539	98 611
Increases	16 912	336	84		17 332
Decreases	-28 276	-2			-28 279
Transfers between accounts		1 072	-151		921
Acquisition cost on 31 Dec	20 788	67 209	50	539	88 586
Accumulated depreciation on 1 Jan	-929	-43 489	-	-356	-44 774
Accumulated depreciation on decreases and transfers		1	-		1
Depreciation during the financial year	-199	-4 235	-	-50	-4 484
Accumulated depreciation on 31 Dec	-1 128	-47 723	-	-406	-49 257
Book value on 31 Dec 2009	19 660	19 486	50	133	39 329
Book value on 31 Dec 2008	31 223	22 315	116	183	53 837
Subsidies decreasing the acquisition cost	29				29
Parent Company					
Acquisition cost on 1 Jan	327	2 065	-	-	2 392
Increase in acquisition costs for mergers	5	-	-	-	5
Increases	-	38	-	-	38
Decreases	-299	-	-	-	-299
Transfers between accounts	-	112	-	-	112
Acquisition cost on 31 Dec	33	2 215	-	-	2 248
Accumulated depreciation on 1 Jan	-	-1 472	-	-	-1 472
Depreciation during the financial year	-	-186	-	-	-186
Accumulated depreciation on 31 Dec	-	-1 658	-	-	-1 658
Book value on 31 Dec 2009	33	557	-	-	590
Book value on 31 Dec 2008	327	594	-	-	921

Emissions allowances on 31 Dec 2009:

Intangible assets include emissions allowance assets totalling €16.834 million.

The Group holds off-balance sheet emissions allowance assets totalling €2.740 million (217 295 tonnes of CO₂).

Notes to the Balance Sheet

(10) Tangible Assets

Eur 1 000	Land and water areas	Buildings and constructions	Machinery and equipment	Other tangible assets	Pre-payments	Total
Group						
Acquisition cost on 1 Jan	46 878	514 653	2 030 177	317 699	1 963 338	4 872 745
Increases	275	7 961	19 913	1 748	859 746	889 643
Decreases	-17	-1 096	-21 991	-13	-1 853	-24 971
Transfers between accounts		32 716	55 891	8 848	-98 375	-921
Acquisition cost on 31 Dec	47 136	554 234	2 083 990	328 281	2 722 855	5 736 497
Accumulated depreciation on 1 Jan	-	-216 151	-1 181 668	-34 560	-	-1 432 379
Accumulated depreciation on decreases and transfers	-	1 020	6 503	13	-	7 537
Depreciation during the financial year	-	-20 272	-109 163	-8 532	-	-137 967
Accumulated depreciation on 31 Dec	-	-235 403	-1 284 328	-43 078	-	-1 562 809
Book value on 31 Dec 2009	47 136	318 831	799 663	285 204	2 722 855	4 173 688
Book value on 31 Dec 2008	46 878	298 502	848 509	283 139	1 963 338	3 440 366
Increases in value included in the acquisition cost per 31 Dec		66 296		198 849		265 145
Production machinery and equipment on 31 Dec			717 290			717 290
Subsidies decreasing the acquisition cost		1 593	7 846	94		9 533

Capitalised interest during construction

Eur 1 000	Other capitalised expenses	Buildings and constructions	Machinery and equipment	Other tangible assets	Pre-payments	Total
Group						
Acquisition cost on 1 Jan	3 530	31 564	117 092	2 609	126 125	280 920
Increases	-	-	197	-	151 065	151 262
Acquisition cost on 31 Dec	3 530	31 564	117 289	2 609	277 189	432 181
Accumulated depreciation on 1 Jan	-2 195	-20 690	-74 914	-1 723	-	-99 522
Depreciation during the financial year	-107	-470	-1 919	-33	-	-2 529
Accumulated depreciation on 31 Dec	-2 302	-21 160	-76 833	-1 756	-	-102 051
Book value on 31 Dec 2009	1 228	10 404	40 456	853	277 189	330 130
Book value on 31 Dec 2008	1 335	10 874	42 178	886	126 125	181 398

Notes to the Balance Sheet

(10) Tangible assets

Eur 1 000	Land and water areas	Buildings and constructions	Machinery and equipment	Other tangible assets	Pre-payments	Total
Parent Company						
Acquisition cost on 1 Jan	198	962	3 879	7	87	5 133
Increase in acquisition costs for mergers	26	318	-	-	-	344
Increases	1	5	154	0	68	228
Decreases	-17	-117	-80	-	-	-214
Transfers between accounts	-	39	3	-	-155	-113
Acquisition cost on 31 Dec	208	1 207	3 956	7	0	5 378
Accumulated depreciation on 1 Jan	-	-606	-2 350	-	-	-2 956
Increase in accumulated depreciation for mergers	-	-122	-	-	-	-122
Accumulated depreciation on decreases and transfers	-	42	74	-	-	116
Depreciation during the financial year	-	-43	-368	-	-	-411
Accumulated depreciation on 31 Dec	-	-729	-2 644	-	-	-3 373
Book value on 31 Dec 2009	208	478	1 312	7	0	2 005
Book value on 31 Dec 2008	198	356	1 529	7	87	2 177
Production machinery and equipment on 31 Dec			493			

(11) Investments

Eur 1 000	Holdings in associated companies	Other shares and holdings	Other receivables	Total
Group				
Acquisition cost on 1 Jan	125 952	42 986	306 139	475 078
Increases	5 192	11	25 017	30 220
Decreases	-1 683	-70	-21	-1 774
Transfers between accounts	-	-	-326	-326
Acquisition cost on 31 Dec	129 462	42 926	330 811	503 199
Book value on 31 Dec 2009	129 462	42 926	330 811	503 199
Book value on 31 Dec 2008	125 952	42 986	306 139	475 077

Eur 1 000	Holdings in Group companies	Receivables from Group companies	Holdings in associated companies	Other shares and holdings	Total
Parent Company					
Acquisition cost on 1 Jan	1 164 522	253 395	48 839	3 658	1 470 414
Increases	85 592	47 800	-	-	133 392
Decreases due to mergers	-314	-	-	-	-314
Decreases	-43 548	-63 100	-	-	-106 648
Acquisition cost on 31 Dec	1 206 252	238 095	48 839	3 658	1 496 844
Book value on 31 Dec 2009	1 206 252	238 095	48 839	3 658	1 496 844
Book value on 31 Dec 2008	1 164 522	253 395	48 839	3 658	1 470 414
Increases in value included in the acquisition cost per 31 Dec	265 145				

Notes to the Balance Sheet

Eur 1 000	Group		Parent Company	
	2009	2008	2009	2008
(12) Inventories				
Fuels (coal + unrefined uranium)	131 083	127 161		
Raw materials, supplies (other fuels)	140 641	132 235		
	271 724	259 395		
Fuels (coal + unrefined uranium)				
Reacquisition price	172 526	178 237		
Book value	131 083	127 161		
Difference	41 443	51 076		
(13) Non-current receivables				
Loans receivable	7 421	8 520	6 692	7 788
Capital loan receivables	-	-	1	1
Non-current other receivables	2 094	269	-	-
	9 515	8 789	6 693	7 789
Receivables from Group companies				
Capital loan receivables			1	1
Receivables from associated companies				
Loans receivable	2 692	2 789	2 692	2 789
	2 692	2 789	2 692	2 789

Notes to the Balance Sheet

Eur 1 000	Group		Parent Company	
	2009	2008	2009	2008
(14) Current receivables				
Trade receivables	109 087	106 535	62 675	68 103
Loans receivable *)	469	397	-	-
Other receivables	11 550	18 027	3	4
Accrued income	112 781	76 131	35 321	38 110
	233 887	201 089	97 999	106 217
Receivables from Group companies				
Trade receivables			306	160
Accrued income			22 955	21 581
			23 261	21 741
Receivables from associated companies				
Trade receivables	2 520	715	1 666	1
Loans receivable	199	-	-	-
Other receivables	-	1 936	-	-
Accrued income	3 214	3 002	630	1 974
	5 933	5 654	2 296	1 975
Material items included in current accrued income				
Personnel expenses allocated to financial year	117	259	76	-
Interest income allocated to financial year	8 930	14 773	320	1 079
Prepaid financing expenses	19 337	10 828	-	-
Income taxes allocated to financial year	26	16	21	6
Indirect taxes allocated to financial year	1 743	3 110	-	-
SWAP transactions of emissions allowances allocated to financial year	8 837	9 376	15 140	14 978
Prepaid leasing expenses	60 191	19 650		
Other	13 600	18 120	19 764	22 047
	112 781	76 131	35 321	38 110
*) Loan receivables include Group account receivables of participating interest companies and other companies				
Interest-bearing receivables				
Non-current assets	328 915	305 455	238 095	253 395
Current assets	200 511	298 249	92 587	105 610
	529 426	603 704	330 682	359 005
(15) Securities included in liquid assets				
Units in investment funds with short-term interest, certificates of deposit and commercial papers				
Reacquisition price	2 699	231 599	2 699	42 778
Book value	2 700	230 350	2 700	42 750
Difference	-1	1 249	-1	29

Notes to the Balance Sheet

Eur 1 000	Group		Parent Company	
	2009	2008	2009	2008
(16) Shareholders' equity				
Share capital on 1 Jan	60 327	58 810	60 327	58 810
Transfer from share issues	762	1 517	762	1 517
Share capital on 31 Dec	61 089	60 327	61 089	60 327
Share issue on 1 Jan	0	15 136	0	15 136
Transfer to share capital	-762	-1 517	-762	-1 517
Transfer to reserve for invested non-restricted equity	-24 599	-49 001	-24 599	-49 001
Share issues during the financial year	25 360	35 382	25 361	35 382
Share issue on 31 Dec	0	0	0	0
Share premium fund on 1 Jan	387 663	387 663	384 194	384 194
Share premium fund on 31 Dec	387 663	387 663	384 194	384 194
Contingency reserve on 1 Jan	547	547	547	547
Contingency reserve on 31 Dec	547	547	547	547
Revaluation reserve on 1 Jan	218 644	218 644	218 644	218 644
Revaluation reserve on 31 Dec	218 644	218 644	218 644	218 644
Reserve for invested non-restricted equity on 1 Jan	77 229	28 228	77 229	28 228
Share issues	24 599	49 001	24 599	49 001
Reserve for invested non-restricted equity on 31 Dec	101 828	77 229	101 828	77 229
Retained earnings on 1 Jan	60 056	87 677	24 885	32 491
Retained earnings on 31 Dec	60 056	87 677	24 885	32 491
Profit or loss for the financial year	-59 253	-27 620	-48 644	-7 606
Total shareholders' equity	770 574	804 467	742 543	765 826
Depreciation difference				
Share of depreciation difference recognised under Shareholders' equity	62 124	69 913		
Distributable funds on 31 Dec				
Retained earnings			24 885	32 491
Profit or loss for the financial year			-48 644	-7 606
Reserve for invested non-restricted equity			101 828	77 229
			78 069	102 114

Notes to the Balance Sheet

Share capital by share category	Number	Eur 1 000
Series A: entitling the holder to obtain energy produced or supplied by PVO-Vesivoima Oy	13 350 077	22 453
Series B: entitling the holder to obtain 56.8% of the energy produced or supplied by Teollisuuden Voima Oyj's Olkiluoto 1 or 2 units	7 124 507	11 983
Series B2: entitling the holder to obtain 60.2% of the energy produced by Teollisuuden Voima Oyj's Olkiluoto 3 unit once it is finalised	1 496 008	2 516
Series C: entitling the holder to obtain energy produced or supplied by PVO-Lämpövoima Oy	7 107 592	11 954
Series C2: entitling the holder to obtain 56.8% of the energy produced or supplied by Teollisuuden Voima Oyj's Meri-Pori coal-fired unit	359 198	604
Series E1: entitling the holder to obtain energy produced by Mussalon Kaukolämpö Oy	229 741	386
Series G: entitling the holder to obtain 49.9% of the energy produced by Oy Alholmens Kraft Ab	354 290	596
Series G2: entitling the holder to obtain 76.0% of the energy produced by Kymin Voima Oy	238 216	401
Series G3: entitling the holder to obtain 50.0% of the energy produced by Järvi-Suomen Voima Oy	115 850	195
Series G4: entitling the holder to obtain 72.0% of the energy produced by Rauman Voima Oy	296 486	499
Series G5: entitling the holder to obtain energy produced by Laanilan Voima Oy	72 072	121
Series G6: entitling the holder to obtain energy produced by Porin Prosessivoima Oy	646 217	1 087
Series G7: entitling the holder to obtain 90.0% of the energy produced by Wisapower Oy	661 300	1 112
Series G9: entitling the holder to obtain 54.0% of the energy produced by Kaukaan Voima Oy	535 071	900
Series H: entitling the holder to obtain energy produced by PVO-Huippuvoima Oy	500 000	841
Series I: entitling the holder to obtain 82.5% of the energy produced by the PVO-Innower Oy's Oulunsalo, Oulu, Kokkola and Kristiinankaupunki wind turbines	24 977	42
Series I2: entitling the holder to obtain 83.8% of the energy produced by the PVO-Innower Oy's Riutunkari wind turbines	25 008	42
Series I3: entitling the holder to obtain 71.7% of the energy produced by the PVO-Innower Oy's Ajos wind farm	121 711	205
Series K1: entitling the holder to obtain energy produced or supplied by Kokkolan Voima Oy	176 428	297
Series K2: entitling the holder to obtain energy produced or supplied by Vieskan Voima Oy	25 178	42
Series K3: entitling the holder to obtain energy produced or supplied by Keravan Lämpövoima Oy	308 007	518
Series N: entitling the holder to obtain 80.1% of the energy produced by Nokian Lämpövoima Oy	1 506 938	2 534
Series V: entitling the holder to obtain 50.0% of the energy produced by Vaskiluodon Voima Oy	1 046 823	1 761
	36 321 695	61 089

The owners of each series of shares are responsible for the overheads related to the series in question in proportion to their holdings, irrespective of whether they have used their capacity or energy share, as well as for the variable costs in proportion to the energy volumes supplied.

Notes to the Balance Sheet

Eur 1 000	Group		Parent Company	
	2009	2008	2009	2008
(17) Obligatory provisions				
Other provisions	493	539		
(18) Deferred tax liability				
Deferred tax liability Of appropriations	61 016	70 244		
(19) Non-current liabilities				
Bonds	935 086	88 446		
Loans from credit institutions	1 436 359	1 731 114	230 000	270 000
Pension loans	21 694	21 694	21 694	21 694
Other non-current liabilities	918 323	774 901	444 817	403 498
	3 311 463	2 616 156	696 511	695 192
Amounts owed to Group companies Other non-current liabilities			444 817	403 498
Debts with maturity after five years or longer				
Loans from credit institutions	1 751 711	690 351	50 000	50 000
Other non-current debts	195 844	198 970	10 847	13 559
	1 947 555	889 321	60 847	63 559

Notes to the Balance Sheet

Eur 1 000	Group		Parent Company	
	2009	2008	2009	2008
(20) Current liabilities				
Loans from credit institutions	189 978	128 382	-	-
Other current liabilities *)	417 466	455 789	129 388	90 393
Prepayments received	10 611	8 317	44	-
Trade payables	64 941	57 508	75 838	70 052
Other current liabilities	50 740	57 073	11 861	13 184
Accruals and deferred liabilities	164 341	185 817	32 987	49 566
	898 077	892 886	250 118	223 195
To Group companies				
Trade payables			66 305	61 962
Accruals and deferred liabilities			17 053	26 696
			83 358	88 658
To associated companies				
Trade payables	7 689	7 532	7 582	7 532
Other	78	97	-	-
Accruals and deferred liabilities	177	2 733	-	2 595
	7 944	10 362	7 582	10 127
Items with material importance included in accruals and deferred liabilities				
Personnel expenses allocated to financial year	17 362	14 943	1 502	986
Interest expenses allocated to financial year	60 552	59 123	11 645	22 872
Indirect taxes allocated to financial year	334	394	-	-
SWAP transactions of emissions allowances allocated to financial year	7 977	7 174	14 965	14 497
Other	78 116	104 183	4 875	11 211
	164 341	185 817	32 987	49 566
*) Other current liabilities include Group account liabilities of participating interest companies and other companies	4 177	29 632	4 177	29 632
Non-interest-bearing and interest-bearing liabilities				
Long-term				
Interest-bearing	3 311 463	2 616 156	696 511	695 192
	3 311 463	2 616 156	696 511	695 192
Short-term				
Non-interest bearing	290 633	308 714	120 730	132 802
Interest-bearing	607 444	584 171	129 388	90 393
	898 077	892 886	250 118	223 194

Notes to the Balance Sheet

Eur 1 000	Group		Parent Company	
	2009	2008	2009	2008
(21) Contingent liabilities				
Pledged deposits				
As security for own liabilities	2 240	4 104	33	196
Guarantees				
Guarantees for loans				
On behalf of associated companies	60 528	61 913	60 499	61 883
Other guarantees				
As security for own liabilities	27 866	27 869	21 694	21 694
For Group companies		-	4 500	4 500
	88 394	89 782	86 693	88 077
Leasing liabilities				
Payments during following financial year	20 359	23 084	21	21
Payments in subsequent years	341 469	280 435	35	55
	361 828	303 519	56	76
Leasing liabilities of power plants during construction	108 229	148 645	-	-
	470 057	452 164	56	76
Rental liabilities	16 845	19 374	10 653	12 739
Other liabilities				
Nuclear waste management liabilities	1 161 211	1 137 600		

Notes to the Balance Sheet

Eur 1 000	Group		Parent Company	
	2009	2008	2009	2008
Nuclear waste management liabilities				
Amount of nuclear waste management under the Nuclear Energy Act Target for 2009 (2008) in the State Nuclear Waste Management Fund	1 160 700	1 137 600		
Unit in the State Nuclear Waste Management Fund on 31 Dec	1 026 313	968 551		
Difference between the liability amount and the share in the fund on 31 Dec	134 387	169 049		
Guarantees for unforeseen expenses in nuclear waste management	253 570	264 700	144 050	150 342
Nuclear waste management receivables pledged to the State Nuclear Waste Management Fund	324 083	300 277		

Under the Finnish Nuclear Energy Act, Teollisuuden Voima, a subsidiary of which Pohjolan Voima owns 58.12%, is obligated to fund the decommissioning of the nuclear power plant and final disposal of spent nuclear fuel (nuclear waste management liabilities) through the State Nuclear Waste Management Fund.

The statutory fund target of the State Nuclear Waste Management Fund and the share in the fund differ at the end of 2009 due to the annual readjustment of the liability and fund target. The difference is due to timing, as the annual statutory fund target is paid during the first quarter of the following financial year. The difference between the nuclear waste management liability amount under the Nuclear Energy Act and the fund target for 2009 is due to a temporary decrease in the fund target for 2008–2012 approved by the Government under Section 46 of the Nuclear Energy Act. Guarantees pledged to the State for the uncovered part of the nuclear waste management liability amounted to €253.6 million on 31 December 2009 (€264.7 million on 31 December 2008). The guarantees also cover liability for any unforeseen expenses of nuclear waste management in accordance with the Nuclear Energy Act.

A party liable for nuclear waste management is entitled to borrow 75% of the share in the State Nuclear Waste Management Fund. Teollisuuden Voima Oyj has loaned the assets borrowed from the fund to its shareholders and pledged its receivables from the shareholders to the fund as a guarantee for its loan.

Pohjolan Voima Oy has a commitment to invest €432.0 million in Teollisuuden Voima's OL3 nuclear plant unit in 2004–2013 and to give a shareholder loan of €108.0 million, and to grant an additional shareholder loan of up to €180.7 million. By 31 December 2009, Pohjolan Voima Oy had paid out €453.0 million of its commitment. The investments are based on the OL3 financing plan, according to which the equity required by the investment is accumulated along with the progress of the project.

In December 2008, the AREVA-Siemens consortium (Plant Supplier) submitted to the International Chamber of Commerce (ICC) an arbitration-related request concerning the delay in the completion of OL3 and the resulting costs. The Supplier demands compensation worth €1 billion. About half of the compensation relates to additional costs that the Supplier claims to have incurred because of the delay. The rest of the compensation demand concerns instalments in line with the OL3 plant contract that, according to Teollisuuden Voima, have not fallen due to payment yet. Teollisuuden Voima has declared the Supplier's demand as unjustified and supplied its response and its own demand to the ICC. Teollisuuden Voima's demand amounts to about €1.4 billion.

In addition, Teollisuuden Voima is party to another arbitration procedure, concerning the costs of a technically solved matter pertaining to the construction of OL3, with the value of these being minor compared to the project's value. The arbitration proceedings may continue for several years. No receivables or provisions have been recognised as a result of the arbitration proceedings.

Kymin Voima Oy and the Kymi plant of UPM-Kymmene Corporation make joint use of the Lamminmäki landfill. According to the permit given by the South-East Finland Regional Environment Centre, the landfill can be used until 2019. The total costs incurred for the closing stage are estimated to be €2.0 million, with Kymin Voima Oy liable for about €1.4 million of the whole. The full materialisation of these costs is uncertain, because the ash can possibly be recycled and, on the other hand, the amount of ash and waste produced depends on the future degree of use of the power plant.

The agreement between the State and PVO-Vesivoima Oy on the use of Iijoki hydropower, owned by the State, at four power plants terminated at the end of 2005. Early in 2006, PVO-Vesivoima Oy applied for a permanent right to use the State's hydropower from the Northern Finland Environmental Permit Authority. The Environmental Permit Authority passed its resolution on 5 May 2008. PVO-Vesivoima Oy was granted the permanent right to use State-owned hydropower, and the lump-sum compensation was set at €2.25 million. The State has appealed against the decision to the Vaasa Administrative Court. The resolution on granting the permanent right to use is not final, and no provision on the payment of compensation has been recognised. The appeals have no impact on the operations of the Iijoki power plants.

Notes to the Balance Sheet

Eur 1 000	Group		Parent Company	
	2009	2008	2009	2008
(22) Derivative contracts				
Capital values and market values of derivative contracts providing a hedge against exchange rate and interest risks were as follows:				
Interest derivatives				
Option contracts				
Purchased (nominal value)	810 000	1 290 000		
Market value	114	1 914		
Placed (nominal value)	810 000	1 290 000		
Market value	-7 519	-4 841		
Interest swap contracts (nominal value)	1 487 196	1 773 446	267 500	245 000
Market value	-64 479	-45 161	-1 916	-2 478
Currency derivatives				
Forward contracts (nominal value)	179 957	225 239	49 396	78 283
Market value	-3 295	78	364	-500

Financing risks

The aims and risks of financing operations have been defined in the financing policy adopted by the Board of Directors. The refinancing risk is managed through diversified sources of financing, sufficiently long maturity of loans and a balanced schedule of maturity. Agreements on the maturity and refinancing of long-term credits are made so that a maximum of 25% of the outstanding credits will fall due within the next 12 months. The primary loan currency is the euro. If loans are taken out in other currencies, the currency risk is eliminated by means of derivative contracts. The currency risk included in the raw-material purchased paid in foreign currencies are managed through currency derivatives.

The interest rate risk is monitored by means of duration, which indicates the sensitivity of the loan portfolio to changes in the interest rate level. The duration of the loan portfolio is managed within the limits set by the financing policy, using derivative contracts if necessary. The Group maintains a certain amount of liquid assets, credit limit arrangements and commercial paper programmes to reduce the liquidity risk. Free liquidity is invested in financial instruments that can be liquidated quickly, if necessary, issued by companies specified in the financing policy.

Shares and Holdings

	Production form	Registered Office	Group holding in %	Parent Company holding in %
Group companies				
Järvi-Suomen Voima Oy	Thermal power	Helsinki	50.000	50.000
Kaukaan Voima Oy	Thermal power	Helsinki	54.000	54.000
Keravan Lämpövoima Oy	Thermal power	Helsinki	100.000	100.000
Kokkolan Voima Oy	Thermal power	Helsinki	100.000	100.000
Kymin Voima Oy	Thermal power	Helsinki	76.000	76.000
Laanilan Voima Oy	Thermal power	Helsinki	100.000	100.000
Mussalon Kaukolämpö Oy	Thermal power	Helsinki	100.000	100.000
Mussalon Kiinteistöt Oy		Helsinki	100.000	100.000
Nokian Lämpövoima Oy	Thermal power	Helsinki	80.100	80.100
Olkiluodon Vesi Oy		Helsinki	58.280	
Perusvoima Oy		Helsinki	58.280	
Porin Prosessivoima Oy	Thermal power	Helsinki	100.000	100.000
Posiva Oy		Helsinki	34.968	
PVO-Huippuvoima Oy	Thermal power	Helsinki	100.000	100.000
PVO-Innopower Oy	Wind power	Helsinki	74.657	74.657
PVO-Lämpövoima Oy	Thermal power	Helsinki	100.000	100.000
PVO-Pool Oy		Helsinki	100.000	100.000
PVO-Vesivoima Oy	Hydropower	Helsinki	100.000	100.000
Raahen Prosessivoima Oy	Thermal power	Helsinki	100.000	100.000
Rauman Voima Oy	Thermal power	Helsinki	71.949	71.949
Rouhialan Voimansiirto Oy		Helsinki	100.000	100.000
Teollisuuden Voima Oyj	Nuclear power	Helsinki	58.280	58.280
TVO Nuclear Services Oy		Eurajoki	58.280	
Vieskan Voima Oy	Thermal power	Helsinki	100.000	100.000
Wisapower Oy	Thermal power	Helsinki	89.976	89.976

	Registered Office	Group holding in %	Parent Company holding in %	Shareholders' equity	Profit or loss for the financial year
Associated and participating interest companies					
Oy Alholmens Kraft Ab	Pietarsaari	49.900	49.900		
Fingrid Oyj	Helsinki	25.083	25.083		
Tahkoluodon Polttoöljy Oy	Pori	32.000		36	16
Tornionlaakson Voima Oy	Ylitornio	50.000			
Vaskiluodon Voima Oy	Vaasa	50.000	50.000		
Voimalohi Oy	Kemi	50.000		338	-1

Other holdings

1) Powest Group	Helsinki		80.519	29 706	1 476
-----------------	----------	--	--------	--------	-------

1) The Powest sub-group is not included in the Pohjolan Voima Consolidated Financial Statements (see Accounting Policies, entitlement to dividends).

Proposal of the Board of Directors for recording the financial result

The parent company Pohjolan Voima's profit and loss account indicates a loss of €48 644 391.01.

The Board of Directors proposes to the Annual General Meeting that the loss be transferred to the retained earnings account, and that no dividends be distributed.

Helsinki, 18 February 2010

Tapio Korpeinen
Chairman

Juha Vanhainen
Deputy Chairman

Tapani Kurkela

Kari Rämö

Jyrki Mäki-Kala

Tapani Sointu

Hannu Anttila

Rami Vuola

Timo Rajala
President and CEO

Auditors' Note

An Auditors' report has been issued today.

Helsinki, 2 March 2010

PricewaterhouseCoopers Oy
Authorised Public Accountants

Eero Suomela
Authorised Public Accountant

Auditor's report

To the Annual General Meeting of Pohjolan Voima Oy

We have audited the accounting records, the financial statements, the report of the Board of Directors and the administration of Pohjolan Voima Oy for the period 1.1. – 31.12.2009. The financial statements comprise the consolidated balance sheet, income statement, cash flow statement and notes to the consolidated financial statements, as well as the parent company's balance sheet, income statement, cash flow statement and notes to the financial statements.

Responsibility of the Board of Directors and the Managing Director

The Board of Directors and the Managing Director are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements and the report of the Board of Directors in accordance with the laws and regulations governing the preparation of the financial statements and the report of the Board of Directors in Finland. The Board of Directors is responsible for the appropriate arrangement of the control of the company's accounts and finances, and the Managing Director shall see to it that the accounts of the company are in compliance with the law and that its financial affairs have been arranged in a reliable manner.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to perform an audit in accordance with good auditing practice in Finland, and to express an opinion on the parent company's financial statements, on the consolidated financial statements and on the report of the Board of Directors based on our audit. Good auditing practice requires that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements and the report of the Board of Directors are free from material misstatement and whether the members of the Board of Directors of the parent company and the Managing Director have complied with the Limited Liability Companies Act.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements and the report of the Board of Directors. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements and of the report of the Board of Directors, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements and the report of the Board of Directors in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements and the report of the Board of Directors.

The audit was performed in accordance with good auditing practice in Finland. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements and the report of the Board of Directors give a true and fair view of both the consolidated and the parent company's financial performance and financial position in accordance with the laws and regulations governing the preparation of the financial statements and the report of the Board of Directors in Finland. The information in the report of the Board of Directors is consistent with the information in the financial statements.

Helsinki, 2 March 2010

PricewaterhouseCoopers Oy
Authorised Public Accountants

Eero Suomela
Authorised Public Accountant